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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  October 7, 2020 
Agenda Item:  7A 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   Alan Montes, Associate Planner  
Subject:  Addition to Existing Structure  
Recommendation: Conditional Approval  
Applicant/Owner: Marty Roberts  
File Number:  2020-055  
Address:  704 Robinson Rd.  
CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Section 15301: Class 1   
General Plan:  Medium Density Residential (MDR)   
Zoning:  Planned Community (PC)   
  
Introduction: 
This is a request for a Design Review permit to construct a 51 sq. ft. addition to the rear of an 
existing residence, located at 704 Robinson Road. Design Review approval is required for all 
development in Planned Community Zoning Districts, as Planned Communities generally vary 
from the base residential zoning districts from which they were created.   
 
Project Description: 
The project proposes to construct a 51 sq. ft. (8.5’ by 6’) addition off the rear of an existing 
residence in a Planned Community. The addition will provide a 24.6’ setback to the rear 
property line and a 29’-11” setback to the rear of the Planned Community. 
 
Environmental Review: 
The proposed project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to 
Section 15301, Class 1, which includes operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of 
existing public 3 or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that 
existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.  
 
Section 15301(e)(1) states the following: “Additions to existing structures provided that the 
addition will not result in an increase of more than: 50 percent of the floor area of the structures 
before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.” The project is consistent with this 
categorical exemption in that it involves an addition that is less than 50 percent of the floor area.  
 
General Plan Consistency: 
The General Plan Land Use Designation for this property is Medium Density Residential (MDR). 
Per the General Plan this land use designations: Designates areas suitable for residential 
dwellings at a density of 2.6 to 12.0 units per acre. Smaller existing parcels within this 
designation would not be precluded from developing one housing unit. The proposal does not 
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increase the density or use within this designation. The project is consistent with this land use 
designation. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
The site is zoned as a Planned Community (PC) District. The purpose of the PC District is to 
allow for comprehensively designed and well-planned residential developments which create an 
integrated community wherein all land uses are planned and designed in a comprehensive 
“master plan” approach, including such aspects as roadways, open space, infrastructure, 
architecture, and landscaping. Every PC District creates their own development standards, 
which are approved by the City, with review by the Design Review Board, Planning 
Commission, and approval by the City Council. Further modifications must be determined to be 
consistent with the adopted Planned Community’s development standards.  The Municipal Code 
allows Design Review for minor modifications in Planned Community developments to be 
approved by the Design Review Board (see below for Analysis). 
 
The applicable development standards for this PC development are as follows: 
 
Setbacks: Zero lot line setbacks between residences 
      62’ to west property line 
      20’ setback from East, North and South property lines 
Height limitation: Residential structures = 35’ at tallest ridge and 13.5 along north property line 
Lot coverage: Not Regulated 
 
The proposed addition is consistent with the PC development standards in that the addition is 
12’ tall and provides a 24.6’ setback from the rear property line. The addition does not require 
additional parking as the addition does not result in an additional bedroom.  
 
Public Comment: 
The Planning Department has not received any comments on the application from the public as 

of writing this report. 
 
City Departmental Comment: 
The following City departments reviewed the application: Building and Safety, Fire, and City 
Manager. Staff has received the following comment: 
 
Building: 
This project needs a Building permit. A building permit has been submitted and is pending 
Planning approval. 
  
Required Findings: 
Planned Community Modifications: Section 17.40.030 (E). Requests to modify, change, or 
revise any approved development plan or policy statement shall be processed in the same 
manner as any other change of zone application and shall be considered against the original 
development plan and policy statement and the conditions operating at the time the modification 
is requested, except that minor modifications which do not increase the approved density or 
change the approved uses may be allowed by Design Review Board approval.  
 
Design Review: Section 17.450.030(8) of the Zoning Ordinance states the following: "ln 
considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the Planning 
Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 1) The design of the proposal would be 
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compatible with the neighborhood and with the general visual character of Sebastopol; 2) The 
design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the public 
right of way; 3) lt would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the 
neighborhood; 4) The design is internally consistent and harmonious; and 5) The design is in 
conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this Chapter." 
 
Analysis: 
The 51 sq. ft. addition to the bedroom complies with the development standards for the PC 
district in which it is located in and the plans indicate that the addition will utilize stucco and 
paint to match the existing structure. The project complies the Zoning Ordinance and PC 
District’s development standards. 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff believes the proposed use is compatible with the site and recommends approval. Staff 
recommends including a condition of approval reiterating the note on sheet A06.01 stating that 
the “The addition shall be painted and finished to match the existing building”. 

  
If it is the consensus of the Design Review Board that the proposed addition is compatible with 
the site and surrounding uses, staff recommends that the application be approved based on the 
facts, findings, and analysis set forth in this staff report and as found in Exhibit A -
Recommended Findings of Approval, and subject to the Recommended Conditions of Approval 
found in Exhibit B, and any additional or modified conditions the Design Review Board 
determines is appropriate. 
 
Exhibits: 
Exhibit A – Recommended Finds of Approval 
Exhibit B – Recommended Conditions of Approval 
 
Attachments: 
Master Planning Application 
Approved Planned Community Project Description and Policy Statement  
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EXHIBIT A 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF APPROVAL 

Design Review 
704 Robinson Road  

APN: 004-400-038; File #2020-055 
 

1. That the proposal is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA under Section 
15301, in that the project involves a residential addition less than 50% of the existing 
residence’s floor area. 
 

1. That the project/use/proposal is consistent with the provisions of the General Plan, in 
that the addition is consistent with the Medium Density Residential Designation, in that 
the addition is not increasing the density of the development.  
 

2. That the addition will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the 
neighborhood, in that the addition will utilize materials and colors to match the existing 
development. 

 
3. That the proposal is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance, in that the project complies 

with the parking standards and the Planned Community Policy Statement. 
 

4. That the proposal is consistent with the Design Review Guidelines in that the project will 
utilize the same materials and colors of the original building, and is in proportion to the 
building and overall development site.  
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EXHIBIT B 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Design Review 

704 Robinson Road 
APN: 004-400-038; File #2020-055 

 

 
1. Plans and elevations, and all associated construction, shall be in substantial conformance 

with plans prepared by Eschenbach Construction, and stamped received on September 14, 
2020, and on file at the City of Sebastopol Planning Department, except as modified herein. 
 

2. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the commencement of construction 
activities. 
 

3. The addition shall be painted and finished to match the existing building. 
 
4. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended, 

indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, or its 
agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this 
application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which otherwise 
arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, including but not 
limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness fees.  

 
5. The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any redundancy 

or conflict in conditions of approval.  
 

6. Approval is valid for three (3) years, except that the applicant may request a one (1) year 
extension of this approval from the Planning Director, pursuant to Section 17.400.100 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 


